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BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

Complaint no.: 1994 of 2024
Date of decision: 07.05.2025

1. Samar Madan
2. Sakshi Madan

R/o0: E-214, Sector-18, Rohini,

Complainants
New Delhi.
. IV gl:sﬁé°
e J . 532:% ?"‘.

M /s Czar Buildwell Pvt. Ltd P
Regd. Office at: 302-A, Global Foyer,
Sector-43, Golf Course-Road, Gurugram-
122009 Respondent
CORAM:
Shri Ashok Sangwan Member
APPEARANCE:
Sh. Saurabh Aggarwal Complainant
None Respondent

" ORDER

1. The present complaint has been filed by the complainant/allottee under
section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016
(in short, the Act) read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate
(Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 (in short, the Rules) for

violation of section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it is inter alia prescribed

that the promoter shall be responsible for all obligations,
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responsibilities and functions under the provision of the Act or the
Rules and regulations made thereunder or to the allottees as per the

agreement for sale executed inter se.

A. Unitand project related details
2. The particulars of unit details, sale consideration, the amount paid by
the complainants, date of proposed handing over the possession, delay
period, if any, have been detailed in the following tabular form:
S. | Particulars
N. :
; Baildin™
1. | Name of the project “Mahira . Homes", Sector-104,
-~ [Gurugram Haryana.
— e “ﬂ; G\
2. | Nature of the project | ‘Affordable Housing Scheme Project,
PN 1L
| Multistoried Towers.
3. RERA  Registered/. not | Registration revoked
registered
4. | DTCP License ST 660f2021 dated 07.09.2021 valid up to
| 106.09.2026,
6. | Allotment letter | 03.12.2021
[As 0;1 page no.25 of complaint)
7. | Unitno. | T8-1603, Floor-16, Tower-T8, Type-
1BHK-Type-4
(As on page no 25 of complaint)
8. Unit area 337.66 sq.ft. [Carpet-Area]
(As on page no. 25 of complaint)
9 Environment clearance 27.04.2022
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(As per website of SEIAA, Haryana)

10.

Builder-Buyer's
Agreement

Not executed

11.

Possession clause

%

é;;e"ﬁﬁ. g

%

In the absence of the agreement under
Affordable housing project, the possession
clause given under the Affordable Housing
Policy 2013 would prevail. Section 1 (iv) of
Affordable housing policy 2013 which provides

|.as. uﬁgier
‘sﬁrﬁomz ()
" ‘ﬁll sucji projects shall be required to be

necessarily completed within 4 years from

; |"*the approval 0of building plans or grant of
- eqv,):gnmfmtal clearance,

whichever is

Mte:@??‘h;s dat s@aﬂ be referred to as the date

| of cpm(nepcemgrﬁt‘gf project “for purposes of

this policy. The, I@ense shall not be renewed
beyond the ;md 4 égears period from the date of
commencement afpro;ect

12.

Due date of dél’iﬁ_eiy of:
possession

—

2@ (14,2026

: [Calculated 4 years from the date of E.C]

13.

Total sale consi@;leration

S
i

‘Rs 13,95,070/-
(As on page no 26 of complaint)

14.

Amount paid by the

complainant

Rs: 6,38, 816/

[As per S.0.A dated 28.04.2023 on page
no. 41 of complaint]

15.

Occupation certificate
/Completion certificate

Not obtained

16.

Offer of Possession

Not offered
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B. Facts of the complaint:

3

The complainants have made the following submissions: -

L.

I1.

I1L.

IV.

That the respondent launched an Affordable Group Housing Colony
under the name “Mahira Homes 104" Village-Dhanwapur, Sector-
104, Gurugram on the area measuring 10.44375 acres under the

license no. 66 of 2021 dated 07.09.2021. It is relevant to mention

herein that the said license was granted to the respondent by the

DGTCP Haryana under theAff "rdable Housmg PO]le, 2013 issued

of the Haryana Development & Regulatlon of Urbans Area Act,
1975. J PN NS v;'.‘“‘-%
That the complalnant é%aphed fz)r a reSndentlal unit under the
affordable housmg sche‘Tme in the above mentioned project
nt on 29.10. 2021

That the complamants w,: re allutted resﬂéntlal flat in the project

launched by the respond

vide allotment le'lfter dateil 03 12 2021 agamst their application no.
MH104-071. ~

Further, providing the gi:ai}s of E}'xe project, confirming the
allotment of ”iginit' no. "T8{1‘2"‘0§%,' adméé’é‘ﬁrfﬁg 333.66 sq.ft. in the
aforesaid project, conﬁrmﬁnk the allofment of the unit for a total
sale consideration of Rs.13,95,070/- including the basic price, car
parking charges and development charges.

That the complainants have paid Rs.69,753/- at the time of booking
and then Rs.69,063/- within the 15 days of the issuance of the
allotment as per the payment plan. The respondent had to deliver

possession of the unit within a period of 36 months from the date
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of allotment. Though the payment to be made by the complainant
was based on the payment plan but unfortunately the demands
were not corresponding to the factual situation on ground.

That the complainants were shocked to know about the
proceedings initiated against the respondents by the Authority for
submitting forged and fabricated bank guarantees.

That the complainants contacted the respondent on several
occasions and were regularly ln ‘touch with the respondent but the
respondent was never de{mlte about the delivery of the possession.
The complainants were in utter shock and dismay when they came
to know about the canceilaf\lon_{iof*thelr%ﬁmt by the respondent for
non-payment. The complél;ants had never received any
reminder/reply related to their due payments.

The complainanfs after thousand of efforts and requests were

finally given an option in which they‘i&efe then asked to take

another unit in lieu of the above mentioned unit as the respondent
had already allotted the-above menitioned unit to a third party.

The complainanfs left with néi‘ other option and in order to safe
guard their mterest and | rin ! ey already pald agreed to this offer of
the respondent _and $1gned an afﬁdawt stating that the
complainants wants to transfer their unit from T8-1603 to T8-1810
and the amount paid would be adjusted in the new unit. Thereafter,
the complainants were again issued a new allotment letter for the
new allotted unit and were asked to fulfil the new raised demands.

As per the demands raised by the respondent, based on payment
plan, the complainants had already paid Rs.6,97,533 /- towards the

Page 5 of 12



i HARERA

GURUGRAM Complaint No. 1994 of 2024

said unit against the total sale consideration of Rs.13,95,070/-
which is almost 50% of the amount. The respondents have violated
Section 13 of the Act, 2016 by demanding more than 10% of the

amount without the execution of the BBA.

X. That the complainant sent various communications to the

respondent raising various issues in relation to the said unit and
asking the reasons for delay in execution of BBA and the possession
of the unit but the respondents tlll date has failed to provide any
satisfactory response to the Same

Relief sought by the complamant

The complainant has sought followmg rehef(s]

i

a. Direct the respondent to refuna) the amount paid with interest in
respect of the allotted unit w1th51nterest atthe prescribed rate.

The present complamt was filed on 15 0?5 2024 and registered as
complaint no. 1994 of 2024 As per ‘l;he reglstry complainant has sent
copy of the complalnt along with annexures tﬁrough speed post as well
as through email. The matter was adjourned on 04.09.2024,27.11.2024,
26.02.2025 and vide proceedings dated 07.05.2025, no one appeared
on behalf of the respf:i;ndep't' andﬁence the respondent is proceeded ex-
parte. 1L |

Copies of all the relevant documents have been filed and placed on the
record. Their authenticity is not in dispute. Hence, the complaint can be
decided based on these undisputed documents and submission made

by the complainant.

Jurisdiction of the Authority:
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The Authority observes that it has territorial as well as subject matter

jurisdiction to adjudicate the present complaint for the reasons given

below.

E.1  Territorial jurisdiction

As per notification no. 1/92/2017-1TCP dated 14.12.2017 issued by
Town and Country Planning Department, the jurisdiction of Real Estate

Regulatory Authority, Gurugram shall be entire Gurugram District for

all purpose with offices 31tuated thurugram In the present case, the

project in question is sntuater.:l WIth_m the planning area of Gurugram

district. Therefore, this authorll:y has compJete territorial jurisdiction to

W %‘I“‘ \ ’ %9
deal with the present. compla,mt” N A
E.Il  Subject matter ]urls(flctmn '%j

Section 11(4)(a) of the Act, 2016 provides that the promoter shall be

responsible to the allottees as per agreement for sale. Section 11(4)(a)
eé ‘s v ng g

i S 4
i -y

is reproduced as hereunder i

Section 11(4)(0) o
Be responsible for all abhganans, respons:brhnes and
functions under the provisions of this Act or the rules and
regu!atmns made cher}nderwor to the aHattEe as per the

agreement for sale, ociation g, qﬂottee, as the
case may be, till lthe f all the partments, plots
or buildings;.as the case|may-be; to the allottee, or the
common ' areas to ‘the association -of ‘allottee or the
competent authority, as the case may be;

Section 34-Functions of the Authority:

34(f) of the Act provides to ensure compliance of the
obligations cast upon the promoter, the allottee and the real
estate agents under this Act and the rules and regulations
made thereunder.

So, in view of the provisions of the Act quoted above, the Authority has
complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non-

compliance of obligations by the promoter leaving aside compensation
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which is to be decided by the adjudicating officer if pursued by the
complainant at a later stage.

11. Further, the Authority has no hitch in proceeding with the complaint
and to grant a relief of refund in the present matter in view of the
judgement passed by the Hon'ble Apex Court in Newtech Promoters
and Developers Private Limited Vs State of U.P. and Ors.” SCC Online
SC 1044 decided on 11.11.2021 and followed in M/s Sana Realtors
Private Limited & others V/F Umon of India & others SLP (Civil) No.
13005 of 2020 decided on 1;2.‘05 2022 wherein it has been laid down

| )"“3

as under: AVEE N

“86. From thwschemeof thé’ Act ofwhzch a detmled reference
has been mqde and taw note of power of adjudication
delineated with' the regulatory authority and adjudicating
officer, what finally culls out'is.that ‘although the Act
indicates the distinct express:ons like reﬁ,md’ ‘interest’,
‘penalty’ and ‘compensation’,.a conjoint reading of Sections
18 and 19 clearly manifests that when it comes to refund of
the amount, and interest on the refund amount, or directing
payment of interest for delayed delivery of possession, or
penalty and interest thereon; it is the regulatory authority
which has the power to Exain ine-and determine the outcome
of a complaint. At the same time, when it comes to a question
of seeking thereliefof ddjudg.'zgg compensation and interest
thereon unde@ Sections 12, 14 18 and 19, the adjudicating
officer exc!uswefy has the power to determme keeping in
view the collective reading of Section 71 read with Section
72 of the Act. if the adjudication under Sections 12, 14, 18
and 19 other than compensation as envisaged, if extended to
the adjudicating officer as prayed that, in our view, may
intend to expand the ambit and scope of the powers and
functions of the adjudicating officer under Section 71 and
that would be against the mandate of the Act 2016.”

12. Hence, in view of the authoritative pronouncement of the Hon'ble
Supreme Court in the matter of M/s Newtech Promoters and

Developers Private Limited Vs State of U.P. and Ors. and M/s Sana
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Realtors Private Limited & others V/s Union of India & others
(supra), the Authority has the jurisdiction to entertain a complaint
seeking refund of the amount and interest on the amount paid by him.
Findings on relief sought by the complainant:

F.I Direct the respondent to refund the amount paid with interest
in respect of the allotted unit with interest at prescribed rate.

The complainants applied for the allotment in the affordable housing
projecti.e., “Mahira Homes-104" located in Sector-104, Gurugram being
developed by the respondeﬁt ‘i.e., M/s Czar Buildwell Pvt. Ltd. The
respondent issued an allo’cment”I“etteffyfz dated 03.12.2021 in favor of the
complainants and thereby mtlmztéd» to the complalnants about the
allotment of unit no. T8 1603 in 'I‘ower T8 fora total sale consideration
0f Rs.13,95,070/-. The unit was cancelled b)f‘the respondent on account
of non-payment, w:thout sendlng any remlnder related to the due
payments. Thereaﬁter the complalnants were glven an option to take
another unit in lieu of ghe above mentioned u_nlt as the above mentioned
unit was allotted to a third perty. The complainants signed an affidavit
stating that the complainants want to transfer'their unit from T8-1603
to T8-1810 and the amount 1&1(1 by them be adjusted in the new unit.
The respondent failed to execute Builder Buyer Agreement despite
several requests of the complainants. the complainants wants to
withdraw from the project.

It is pertinent to mention that the Authority on 28.05.2022 initiated
Suo-Motu action against the promoter under section 35 of the Act, 2016
based upon the site visit report submitted on 18.05.2022 wherein it is

clearly stated that only excavation work for tower 2, 3 & 4 was started
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at site. Moreover, on 17.05.2022 the Director Town & Country Planning
blacklisted the said developer from grant of license on account of
submitting forged and fabricated bank guarantees and also forged
signatures of the bank officials on the bank guarantees being submitted
by M/s. CZAR Buildwell Pvt. Ltd which was subsequently withdrawn by
the department on 21.07.2022 subject to fulfillment of certain
conditions. Also, on 19.07.2022 all the accounts were freegod | b;f/the
Authority due to non- comphance of the provisions of the Act, 2016. On
06.09.2023 the Authority m;tiate "uo moto revocation proceedings
under section 35 of the Act, 2016‘?11 réafter the Authority vide order
dated 11.03.2024 revoked tlhe reglstratlog ‘certificate of the project

under section 7(1) of the Act 2016 and accordmgly the respondent
company shall not be able to sell the unsold inventories in the project
and also, the accounts' are freezed therefore this amounts to
discontinuation of business of the responde-nt.&

The Authority considering ‘the- above rri__é;fEioned facts opines that
although the due date of posseSSien has not lapsed yet, section 18 of the
Act, 2016 is 1nv0ked if th promoter is unable to handover the
possession of the unlt as per ‘the terms of the agreement due to
discontinuance of his business as developer on account of
suspension or revocation of the registration under this Act or any
other reason then the complainant shall be entitled for entire refund of
the amount paid to the respondent along with the prescribed rate of
interest. The relevant portion is reproduced herein below for the ready
reference:

“Section 18: Return of amount & compensation:
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(1) If the promoter fails to complete or is unable to
give possession of an apartment, plot or building,-
(a) in accordance with the terms of the agreement
for sale or, as the case may be, duly completed by the
date specified therein; or
(b) due to discontinuance of his business as a
developer on account of suspension or revocation
of the registration under this Act or for any
other reason,
he shall be liable on demand to the allottees, in case
the allottee wishes to withdraw from the project,
without prejudice to any other remedy available, to
return the amount rece !ggb him in respect of that
apartment, plot, buﬁﬂmﬁ“ asthe case may be, with
interest at such rate as rﬁay be ps;escnbed in this
behalf including compensatlon in the manner as
provided under this Act:... ’

The Authority is of the view that smcq vide order dated 11.03.2024 the

registration certiﬁ_caté of theﬁrbjectéstat_}ds lgeyoked under section 7(1)
of the Act, 2016 therefore, the promoter cannot carry out the business
in presence of the. said circumstances, also due to the promoter’s
serious violations, there 'seérns no possibility of completing the said
project by the due date. ThZus,} the Authority is of the view that the
complainant is er}}iti;ed»tﬁ hlsnght under section 19(4) to claim the
refund of amount paid along with-interest at prescribed rate from the
promoter. Accordingly, the Authority directs the respondent to refund
the paid-up amount of Rs.6,38,816/- received by it along with interest
at the rate of 11.10% p.a. as prescribed under rule 15 of the Haryana
Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 from the date of

each payment till the actual realization of the amount.
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U W

Directions of the authority:

Hence, the Authority hereby passes this order and issue the following

directions under section 37 of the Act to ensure compliance of

obligations cast upon the promoter as per the function entrusted to the
authority under section 34(f):

a.

The respondent /promoter is directed to refund the amount i.e.,
Rs.6,38,816 /- received by it along with interest at the rate of
11.10% p.a. as prescribed under rule 15 of the Haryana Real Estate

(Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 from the date

1111 £

e, ay A

of each payment till the actual -._-:rgéafl_i'satjpn of the amount.
A period of 90 ,da:y's' is'given to. the respondent to comply with the
directions given in this order and failing which legal consequences

.
i

would follow,

Complaint stands d_i"s_;iosed of.

File be consigned to registry. |

ot (Ashok Sangwan)
5 -
Haryana Regl Estate _%B‘égfg!gt_grg Authority, Gurugram

C 0 L 1 /Dated: 07.05.2025
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